

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

REGION XII
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

07 Nov 2024

DIVISION MEMORANDUM CID No. 253, s. 2024

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO PUBLICATION TEAM FOR THE 2024 PROVINCIAL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION MEET

To: Public Schools District Supervisors/Principals In-Charge Public Elementary and Secondary School Heads School Paper Advisers All Others Concerned

- 1. In line with the 2024 South Cotabato Athletic Association Meet, the Schools Division of South Cotabato through the Curriculum Implementation Division informs the all concerned personnel of the SDOSC Publication Team.
- 2. The organization of the team aims to:
 - a. cover the various sports contests and keep the community informed as the event progresses;
 - b. feature South Cotabato promising athletes who shall represent the province to higher sports competitions; and
 - c. provide the audience wider coverage of the event through the timely reports of the sports results.
- 3. The team shall comprise the following who shall report to Polomolok Central Elementary School, Publication Team quarter on November 18, 2024, 7:30 a.m. under the personal supervision of Asst. Schools Division Superintendent, Levi B. Butihen:

NAME	POSITION	SCHOOL
Zynafe V. Caijo	Chairperson	SDOSC
Madonna L. Sua	Co-Chairperson	St. Lorenzo School of Polomolok
Wayne Klyde M. Balbuena	Member	St. Lorenzo School of Polomolok
Jerry Jayoma	Layout Artist	Polomolok CES
Sandie M. Rivera	Photojournalist	Nicolas Barreras NHS
Mark Y. Garcia	Layout/Photo	Lamsalome Integrated School
Joemarie Unggol	Photojournalist	Lambuling ES-Datal Lebe Ext.
Ellen Mae H. Bonilla	Writer	Lamian NHS
Wilma O. De Claro	Writer	Lake Sebu NHS
Ian Caesar B. Sipe	Writer	Lamsogod ES







Address: Alunan Avenue, Koronadal City, South Cotabato 9506

Telephone Number: (083)228-3801

Email Address: south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

REGION XII SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

Mailyn Mae Ejercito	Writer	Defensor ES
Nobie Grace D. Hapinat	Writer	Naci IS
Kennette Z. Amban	Cartoonist/Layout	Ludovico I Senador ES
Jeffrey S. Herminado	Writer	Viray-Lising IS
Delfin S Sua Jr.	Writer	Bentung ES
Edel Queen C. Sinoy	Writer	Bentung ES

- 4. Other School Paper Advisers may also submit their articles remotely via SPA GC so they may be contributors. First issue articles shall be submitted on or before November 15, 2024 via online and shall be printed for the distribution on the Opening Program on November 18, 2024.
- 5. Meals and accommodation and supplies/materials of the team shall be chargeable against the South Cotabato Delegation while their traveling expenses which includes the expenses to the venue and in covering the various events shall be charged against school MOOE.
- 6. School heads of the concerned personnel are enjoined to adopt measures to ensure that NO classes of teacher-participants are left unattended. Schools are encouraged to follow schemes such as the distribution of learners to different sections, assigning other teachers or the school head to handle classes, or other strategies most applicable and beneficial to the learners. School heads should closely monitor the implementation of these measures and make sure that classes are not disrupted.
- 7. For clarification, contact **Zynafe V. Caijo**, Education Program Supervisor through zynafe.caijo@deped.gov.ph.

8. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

LEONARDO M. BALALA, CESO V

Encl.: None Reference: None

To be indicated in the <u>Perpetual Index</u> under the following subjects:

SPORTS CURRICULAR ATHLETIC MEET

ZVC/DM-SDOSC publication team to the 2024 provincial athletic association meet 0000/November 7, 2024







Address: Alunan Avenue, Koronadal City, South Cotabato 9506

Telephone Number: (083)228-3801

Email Address: south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph